## VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, OHIO

## ORDINANCE NO. 0-17-20

## TO ACCEPT BID OF FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY FOR THE PETOSKEY AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT; TO AUTHORIZE CONTRACT AND TO DECLARE EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village of Mariemont has advertised for bids for the Petoskey Avenue Reconstruction per bid specifications; and

WHEREAS, FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY has submitted a bid for the work; and

WHEREAS, the bid of FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY was determined to be the lowest and best bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, STATE OF OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS DULY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

**SECTION I.** That the bid submitted by FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY for the Petoskey Avenue Reconstruction Project for the sum of Five Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven and 80/100 Dollars (\$588,867.80) is accepted.

**SECTION II.** That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a written contract, being Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein in its entirety, with FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY for the Petoskey Avenue Reconstruction project as per bid specifications for the above-stated price of Five Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven and 80/100 Dollars (\$588,867.80).

**SECTION III.** That the Clerk be and is hereby authorized to pay FRED A. NEMANN COMPANY the sum of Five Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven and 80/100 Dollars (\$588,867.80) from the Permanent Improvement Fund and to charge the same to Account No. 403.703.52409.

**SECTION IV.** That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety and shall go into effect immediately. The reason for the emergency is the necessity of completing the project during favorable weather.

Passed: June 22, 2020.		
	Bill Brown, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Anthony Borgerding Fiscal Officer		

I, Anthony Borgerding, Fiscal Officer of Council of the Village of Mariemont, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows: the Concourse, Miami Bluff and Flintpoint Way;

the Tennis Court property, on the east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chestnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building. Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northeast corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Old Town Center, intersection of Chestnut and Oak Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 23rd day of June 2020.

Anthony Borgerding, Fiscal Officer